at reduced voltage, a back-up scenario has been developed in case of a major

 T
he

 H
ig

h
L

um
in

os
ity

 L
ar

ge
 H

ad
ro

n
C

ol
lid

er
 D

ow
nl

oa
de

d
fr

om
 w

w
w

.w
or

ld
sc

ie
nt

if
ic

.c
om

by
 2

00
1:

63
8:

70
0:

10
04

::1
:6

3
on

 0
7/

23
/2

4.
 R

e-
us

e
an

d
di

st
ri

bu
tio

n
is

 s
tr

ic
tly

 n
ot

 p
er

m
itt

ed
, e

xc
ep

t f
or

 O
pe

n
A

cc
es

s
ar

tic
le

s.

154 G. Arduini et al.

crab cavity failure in HL–LHC. In this scenario, it is possible to partially

recover the performance loss by resorting to flat optics with larger beam size

in the crossing plane at the IP. The IP 𝛽 functions that maximize luminosity

are 7.5 cm and 31.5 cm. These 𝛽 functions might not be possible if the IP5

crossing angle is in the vertical plane and an increase might be needed in

this case. Also in this case beam-beam long range compensation schemes

(see Chapter 27) might be required. Assuming flat optics in the absence of

crab cavities reduces the performance by 5% in the nominal and 12% in the

ultimate scenarios. The beam-beam long-range compensation could allow

reducing the normalized long-range beam-beam separation from 12.6 𝜎 to

11.0 𝜎 improving the integrated luminosity from 249 fb−1 to 252 fb−1.

References

1. ATLAS and CMS Collaborations, Expected pile-up values at HL–LHC, ATL-

UPGRADE-PUB-2013-014, CERN (30 September 2013).

2. O.S. Brüning, The High Luminosity LHC project, in 6th Int. Particle Accelerator Conf.
(IPAC 2015), Richmond, VA, USA, pp. 4096–4101.

3. L. Rossi and O.S. Brüning, Progress with the High Luminosity LHC project at CERN, in
10th Int. Particle Accelerator Conf. (IPAC 2019), Melbourne, Australia, pp. 17–22.

4. F. Zimmermann and O.S. Brüning, Parameter Space for the LHC Luminosity Upgrade, in
Proc. 3rd Int. Particle Accelerator Conf. (IPAC’12), New Orleans, LA, USA, May 2012,

paper MOPPC005, pp. 127–129.

5. D. Contardo, private communication, 3 December 2014.
6. F. Zimmermann, HL–LHC: Parameter space, constraints & possible options, LHC per-

formance workshop, Chamonix 2011.

7. E. Métral et al., Update of the HL–LHC operational Scenarios for Proton Operation,
CERN-ACC-NOTE-2018-0002.

8. G. Arduini, O. Brüning, R. De Maria, R. Garoby, S. Gilardoni, B. Goddard, B. Gorini,

M. Meddahi, G. Rumolo and R. Tomás Garcia, Beam parameters at LHC injection,
CERN-ACC-2014-0006 (2014).

9. G. Apollinari et al. (ed.), High-Luminosity Large Hadron Collider (HL–LHC): Technical
Design Report V.0.1, Geneva, Switzerland, Rep. CERN-2017-007-M, 2017.

10. W. Herr, B. Muratori, Concept of luminosity, CAS - CERN Accelerator School: Interme-

diate Course on Accelerator Physics, Zeuthen, Germany, 15–26 Sep 2003, CERN-2006-

002, pp. 361–378.

11. O.S. Brüning,HL–LHC parameter space and scenarios, Proc. Chamonix 2012Workshop

on LHC Performance, Chamonix, France, 6–10 Feb 2012, Ed. C. Carli, CERN-2012-006

(2012), pp. 315–324.

12. V. Kain et al., Injection protection — Are we taking it seriously? How can we make

 T
he

 H
ig

h
L

um
in

os
ity

 L
ar

ge
 H

ad
ro

n
C

ol
lid

er
 D

ow
nl

oa
de

d
fr

om
 w

w
w

.w
or

ld
sc

ie
nt

if
ic

.c
om

by
 2

00
1:

63
8:

70
0:

10
04

::1
:6

3
on

 0
7/

23
/2

4.
 R

e-
us

e
an

d
di

st
ri

bu
tio

n
is

 s
tr

ic
tly

 n
ot

 p
er

m
itt

ed
, e

xc
ep

t f
or

 O
pe

n
A

cc
es

s
ar

tic
le

s.

Machine Physics and Performance 155

it safer?, Proc. 2nd Evian Workshop on LHC Beam Operation, Evian, France, 7–9

December 2010, Ed. B. Goddard, CERN-ATS-2011-017, pp. 143–149.